the pier; the lease to be for a term of tell years commencing from the date of comple-
tion of the extension to the pier, and to contain a privilege of one renewal for an addi-
tional term of ten years; the rental for the first term to be at the rate of thirty-six 
thousand five hundred and sixty-seven dollars and forty cents ($36,567.40) per annum, 
plus five and one-half per cent. per annum on the gross cost of the extension and 
twenty-five cents (25 cents) per square foot per annum for the land under water cov-
ered by such extension, the rental for the renewal term to be at an advance of ten per

[...]

the lessors to erect new partitions 
oil the first and second floors to make four class-rooms; to install a hot air furnace 
complete; to concrete the cellar; to build new privies; erect necessary fences at rear; 
to make repairs to roof, plaster, etc., at a cost of four hundred and seventy-five dol-
lars ($475), and to keep the exterior of the building in repair; the Board of Educa-
ti',n to make alterations to windows and to erect exterior stairway required by the 
Department of Buildings, Borough of Queens-the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests

[...]

dollars and twenty-one cents ($31,364.21), payable quarterly; the lessors to furnish 
light, heat, elevator and janitor service. 

7. Rooms 1815 to 1817 On the eighteenth floor, for a period of eleven months from 
May I, 1904, at a rental at the rate of one thousand and thirty-six dollars and eighty 
cents ($1,036.80) per annum, payable quarterly, the lessors to furnish light, heat, ele-
vator and janitor service. 

For the Department of lFater Supply, Gas and Electricity. 
8. Rooms Nos. 1318 to 1330, inclusive, on the 13th floor; all of the i5th floor, 

being Rooms 1501 to 1539, inclusive;

[...]

pared and approved by the Corporation Counsel, as provided by sections 149 and 217 

of the amended Greater New York Charter. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay 

to the Park Row Realty Company the sum of two hundred and eleven dollars and 
sixty cents ($211.60), being the rental of Rooms Nos. 1618 to 1621 and Nos. 1636, to 1639 
inclusive, in the Park Row Building, Nos. 13-21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan, 
for the month of April, 1904, occupied by the Supervisor of the City Record. 

The report was accepted and resolutions severally unanimously adopted.